shift that the interest rates changed by +/- 200 basis points (2023: +/- 200 basis points) from the year end rates with all other variables
held constant.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s operating profit and net assets attributable to unit holders market risks. The
reasonably possible movements in the risk variables have been determined based on management’s best estimate, having regard to a
number of factors, including historical levels of changes in interest rates and the historical correlation of the Fund’s investments with the
relevant benchmark and market volatility. However, actual movements in the risk variables may be greater or less than anticipated due to
a number of factors, including unusually large market movements resulting from changes in the performance of and/or correlation
between the performances of the economies, markets and securities in which the Fund invests. As a result, historic variations in risk
variables should not be used to predict future variances in the risk variables.

19

Coolabah Active Composite Bond Fund (Hedge Fund)
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024

(continued)

3. Financial risk management (continued)

b. Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

+10% -10% +10% -10% +200bps -200bps
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

As at 30 June 2024  20,632 (20,632)  (425)  425 4,420 (4,420)
As at 30 June 2023  25,477 (25,477)  183 (183)  5,291 (5,291)

c. Credit risk

i. Debt securities

30 June 30 June
2024 2023
$'000 $'000

Floating rate notes
Rating
AA+ to BBB+ 329,416   334,522
BBB to BBB- 2,231   20,983
Total 331,647   355,505

Fixed interest notes
Rating
AA+ to AA- 73,731   58,580
A- to BBB 69,512   115,143
Total 143,243   173,723

ii. Derivative financial instruments

Foreign exchange currency
risk

Impact on operating profit/net assets attributable to unit holders

An analysis of debt by rating is set out in the table below:

The Fund invests in debt securities which have an investment grade categorisation as rated by various credit agencies. For unrated
assets a rating is assigned by the Investment Manager using an approach that is consistent with the approach used by rating agencies. All
debt securities must have a minimum investment grade as outlined in the Fund’s Product Disclosure Statement.

The main concentration of credit risk, to which the Fund is exposed, arises from the Fund’s investment in debt securities. The Fund is also